## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2022 No. 262

## The Passenger, Crew and Service Information (Civil Penalties) (Amendment) Regulations 2022

## Amendments to the Passenger, Crew and Service Information (Civil Penalties) Regulations 2015

- **2.**—(1) The Passenger, Crew and Service Information (Civil Penalties) Regulations 2015(1) are amended as follows.
  - (2) For the heading immediately before regulation 1, substitute "Citation and commencement".
  - (3) Omit regulation 1(3).
  - (4) In regulation 2, after the definition of "penalty notice", insert—
    ""shuttle train" and "through train" have the same meanings as in the Channel Tunnel (International Arrangements) Order 1993(2).".
  - (5) In regulation 3(1), for "or aircraft" substitute ", aircraft, shuttle train or through train".
  - (6) In regulation 4(1)(a), for "or aircraft" substitute ", aircraft, shuttle train or through train".

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 2015/961.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1993/1813; "shuttle train" and "through train" are defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 1, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.